4'>. Symposium on Pediatric Hand Surgery
Paris, Saturday October 9", 2021

Dear colleagues

We look forwards to meeting you in an old-fashioned on-site meeting at Paris in October.
You can expect excellent talks from our motivated faculty and inspiring discussions following
your abstracts. And yes, finally we have an opportunity for informal discussions and
exchange during the coffee-breaks.

It is very short notice for you and for the organizers. We have to compromise on financial
aspects and formalities. We therefore plan a rather informal gathering of enthusiasts. We
keep cost as low as possible, hoping to encourage participation of trainees.

We love the provisional program: A congenital session about little fingers and a session on
multiple aspects of wrist pain. It will be mostly invited talks and few abstracts specifically on

these topics.

Paris is accessible by TGV from most European cities and is always worth a weekend trip.
Looking forwards to meeting you soon!

Daniel Weber Stéphane Guéro

Organization

Supported by PULPe (Paediatric Upper Limb Project Europe) www.PULPe.eu

Faculty Stéphane Guéro, Wiebke Hilsemann, Tobias Laurell, Christianne van
Nieuwenhoven, Bran Sivakumar, Gill Smith, Daniel Weber

Location Auditorium Laennec in Laennec building, ground floor
Hépital Universitaire Necker-Enfants Malades
Use main entrance: 149 Rue de Sévres, Paris
Métro: Duroc

Abstracts Submission closed

Registration Regular € 125, trainees, therapists, speakers € 75
Registration closed, no on-site registration

Covid measures Entry to the hospital with Covid Health-Pass (confirming your 2x
vaccination OR that you have been tested (PCR or antigen) with a
negative result within the last 48hrs.

The health pass is needed to have to restaurants at Paris as well.
Masks within the hospital.

Last Updates Visit www.PULPe.eu
Contact Handchirurgie@kispi.uzh.ch
Dinner Restaurant la Coupole

102 Bd du Montpoarnasse, 75014 Paris


http://www.pulpe.eu/
http://www.pulpe.eu/

Program

Door opening and upload presentations for speakers 9:00

Welcome!

Congenital Session I: About little fingers

Chairperson

> Postaxial Polydactylies type B
» Postaxial Polydactylies type A
» Camptodactyly:

The Surgeon’s view

Camptodactyly: Conservative treatment

» Triggering of the little finger

Coffee Break

Congenital Session Il: About little fingers

Chairperson

» Clinodactyly

» Kirner Deformity
» Synostosis of the IV. and V. metacarpal
» Peri- and postoperative pain management

in upper extremity surgery: Why is it so important?

Chiara Parolo, Carla Redaelli, Elisa, Rosanda, Paolo Taccone, Giorgio Pajardi

Lunch: Restaurant Tour de Nesle, 114 Rue de Sévres

9:45-9:50

09:50-11:15

13'+5’

8'+5’

20'+5

8'+5’

11:15-11:45

11:45-12:45

10°+5’

10'+5

10'+5

8'+5’

13:00-13:45

Daniel Weber
Stéphane Guéro

Stéphane Guéro,
Wiebke Hulsemann

Gill Smith
Rok Kralj
Bran Sivakumar
Catherine Miller

Tobias Laurell

Giorgio Pajardi,
Daniel Weber

Stéphane Guéro

Darja Sippel
Wiebke Hulsemann

Chiara Parolo



The painful wrist |

Chairperson

» Scaphoid fractures: Imaging and treatment
Imaging and treatment of acute fractures

» Uncommon wrist fractures

» TFCC and ligament injuries

» Wrist arthroscopy in children and adolescents:
Why and how far?

14:00-15:30

10°+5’

8'+5’

10°+5’

7'+5

Bran Sivakumar,
Chr. Nieuwenhoven

Manon Bachy

Daniel Weber

Christina Steiger

Laura M. Perez-Lopez

Laura M. Perez-Lopez, Aritz Ortega-Centol, J. Casafias-Sintes, Marisa Cabrera-Gonzalez, Cesar G. Fontecha

» Managing wrist pain in high performing
adolescent athletes and musicians

» Rheumatoid disorders and septic arthritis

Coffe Break
The painful wrist Il

Chairperson

» Vascular disorders of the carpal bones

» Carpal Tunnel Syndrome in Children

» Painful wrists after congenital conditions

» Madelung’s disease: 3D planning and surgery
» The normal yet painful wrist

Apéro for all speakers & participants
Restaurant Tour de Nesle, 114 Rue de Sévres

Dinner : Restaurant la Coupole
(only for those who have registered previously)

Updated Monday, October 4, 20214, 2021

7'+5’

15'+5’

15:30-15:58

15:58-17:15

10'+5

7'+5’

10'+5

10°+5’

15'+5’

17:45-18:30

20:00

Silvia Minoia

Pierre Quartier Dit Maire

Gill Smith,
Tobias Laurell

Esther Vogelin

Alena Schmoranzova

Christianne
van Nieuwenhoven

Frank Fitoussi

Corentin Rabu



