4½. Symposium on Pediatric Hand Surgery Paris, Saturday October 9th, 2021

Dear colleagues

We look forwards to meeting you in an old-fashioned on-site meeting at Paris in October. You can expect excellent talks from our motivated faculty and inspiring discussions following your abstracts. And yes, finally we have an opportunity for informal discussions and exchange during the coffee-breaks.

It is very short notice for you and for the organizers. We have to compromise on financial aspects and formalities. We therefore plan a rather informal gathering of enthusiasts. We keep cost as low as possible, hoping to encourage participation of trainees.

We love the provisional program: A congenital session about little fingers and a session on multiple aspects of wrist pain. It will be mostly invited talks and few abstracts specifically on these topics.

Paris is accessible by TGV from most European cities and is always worth a weekend trip. Looking forwards to meeting you soon!

Daniel Weber Stéphane Guéro

_						4 .		
()	ra	2	nı	7	2	tı	^	n
v	rg	a	ш	_	a	u	v	ш

Supported by PULPe (Paediatric Upper Limb Project Europe) www.PULPe.eu

Faculty Stéphane Guéro, Wiebke Hülsemann, Tobias Laurell, Christianne van

Nieuwenhoven, Bran Sivakumar, Gill Smith, Daniel Weber

Location Auditorium Laennec in Laennec building, ground floor

Hôpital Universitaire Necker-Enfants Malades Use main entrance: 149 Rue de Sèvres, Paris

Métro: Duroc

Abstracts Submission closed

Registration Regular € 125, trainees, therapists, speakers € 75

Registration closed, no on-site registration

Covid measures Entry to the hospital with Covid Health-Pass (confirming your 2x

vaccination OR that you have been tested (PCR or antigen) with a

negative result within the last 48hrs.

The health pass is needed to have to restaurants at Paris as well.

Masks within the hospital.

Last Updates Visit www.PULPe.eu

Contact Handchirurgie@kispi.uzh.ch

Dinner Restaurant la Coupole

102 Bd du Montpoarnasse, 75014 Paris

Door opening and upload presentations for speakers 9:00	Door (opening	and upl	oad pre	sentations	for s	peakers	9:00
---	--------	---------	---------	---------	------------	-------	---------	------

Lunch: Restaurant Tour de Nesle, 114 Rue de Sèvres

Welcome!	9:45-9:50	Daniel Weber Stéphane Guéro
Congenital Session I: About little fingers	09:50-11:15	
Chairperson		Stéphane Guéro, Wiebke Hülsemann
Postaxial Polydactylies type B	13'+5'	Gill Smith
Postaxial Polydactylies type A	8'+5'	Rok Kralj
 Camptodactyly: The Surgeon's view Camptodactyly: Conservative treatment 	20'+5'	Bran Sivakumar Catherine Miller
Triggering of the little finger	8'+5'	Tobias Laurell
Coffee Break	11:15-11:45	
Congenital Session II: About little fingers	11:45-12:45	
Chairperson		Giorgio Pajardi, Daniel Weber
Clinodactyly	10'+5'	Stéphane Guéro
➤ Kirner Deformity	10'+5'	Darja Sippel
		· ,
Synostosis of the IV. and V. metacarpal	10'+5'	Wiebke Hülsemann

13:00-13:45

The painful wrist I	14:00-15:30	
Chairperson		Bran Sivakumar, Chr. Nieuwenhoven
Scaphoid fractures: Imaging and treatment Imaging and treatment of acute fractures	10'+5'	Manon Bachy
> Uncommon wrist fractures	8'+5'	Daniel Weber
> TFCC and ligament injuries	10'+5'	Christina Steiger
Wrist arthroscopy in children and adolescents: Why and how far? Laura M. Perez-Lopez, Aritz Ortega-Centol, J. Casañas-Sintes, Marisa Cabrera-	7'+5' Gonzalez, Cesar G. Font	Laura M. Perez-Lopez
Managing wrist pain in high performing adolescent athletes and musicians	7'+5'	Silvia Minoia
Rheumatoid disorders and septic arthritis	15'+5'	Pierre Quartier Dit Maire
Coffe Break	15:30-15:58	
The painful wrist II	15:58-17:15	
The painful wrist II Chairperson	15:58-17:15	Gill Smith, Tobias Laurell
	15:58-17:15 10'+5'	•
Chairperson		Tobias Laurell
Chairperson > Vascular disorders of the carpal bones	10'+5'	Tobias Laurell Esther Vögelin
 Chairperson Vascular disorders of the carpal bones Carpal Tunnel Syndrome in Children 	10'+5' 7'+5'	Tobias Laurell Esther Vögelin Alena Schmoranzova Christianne
 Chairperson Vascular disorders of the carpal bones Carpal Tunnel Syndrome in Children Painful wrists after congenital conditions 	10'+5' 7'+5' 10'+5'	Tobias Laurell Esther Vögelin Alena Schmoranzova Christianne van Nieuwenhoven
 Chairperson Vascular disorders of the carpal bones Carpal Tunnel Syndrome in Children Painful wrists after congenital conditions Madelung's disease: 3D planning and surgery 	10'+5' 7'+5' 10'+5'	Tobias Laurell Esther Vögelin Alena Schmoranzova Christianne van Nieuwenhoven Frank Fitoussi
Chairperson Vascular disorders of the carpal bones Carpal Tunnel Syndrome in Children Painful wrists after congenital conditions Madelung's disease: 3D planning and surgery The normal yet painful wrist Apéro for all speakers & participants	10'+5' 7'+5' 10'+5' 15'+5'	Tobias Laurell Esther Vögelin Alena Schmoranzova Christianne van Nieuwenhoven Frank Fitoussi